

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

---

No. SC94293

---

**D. SAMUEL DOTSON III and REBECCA MORGAN,**  
**Appellants,**

**v.**

**MISSOURI SECRETARY OF STATE JASON KANDER, PRESIDENT PRO TEM  
OF THE MISSOURI SENATE TOM DEMPSEY, SPEAKER OF THE MISSOURI  
HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES TIMOTHY JONES, SENATOR KURT  
SCHAEFER, and SENATOR RON RICHARD,**  
**Respondents,**

**and**

**MISSOURIANS TO PROTECT THE 2ND AMENDMENT,**  
**Respondent.**

---

**Appeal from the Circuit Court of Cole County, Missouri  
The Honorable Jon E. Beetem, Judge**

---

**OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANTS DOTSON AND MORGAN**

---

**STINSON LEONARD STREET LLP  
Charles W. Hatfield, No. 40363  
Khristine A. Heisinger, No. 42584  
230 W. McCarty Street  
Jefferson City, Missouri 65101  
573.636.6263  
573.636.6231 (fax)  
chuck.hatfield@stinsonleonard.com  
khristine.heisinger@stinsonleonard.com**

*Attorneys for Appellants D. Samuel Dotson III  
and Rebecca Morgan*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	6
A. The Parties .....	6
B. Senate Joint Resolution 36 and its Summary Statement .....	6
C. The Trial Court Proceedings .....	8
POINTS RELIED ON .....	10
I. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED AS A MATTER OF LAW IN HOLDING THAT THE SUMMARY STATEMENT FOR SJR 36 WAS FAIR AND SUFFICIENT BECAUSE THE SUMMARY STATEMENT UNFAIRLY AND INSUFFICIENTLY EXPLAINS THE UNDERLYING INITIATIVE IN THAT (A) THE SUMMARY STATEMENT SUGGESTS THAT THE MISSOURI CONSTITUTION DOES NOT CURRENTLY (1) PROTECT THE RIGHT TO KEEP AND BEAR ARMS; AND (2) REQUIRE STATE GOVERNMENT TO UPHOLD THE RIGHT; AND (B) THE SUMMARY STATEMENT FAILS TO SUMMARIZE THE MAIN POINTS WHEN IT OMITTS CRITICAL INFORMATION FOR VOTERS – THE FACT THAT THE LEGISLATURE’S AUTHORITY TO REGULATE WEAPONS IS BEING DRAMATICALLY	

CHANGED AND ALL GUN LAWS WILL BE SUBJECTED TO STRICT SCRUTINY..... 10

II. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED AS A MATTER OF LAW IN HOLDING THAT THE COURT WAS WITHOUT AUTHORITY TO GRANT THE RELIEF SOUGHT BY PLAINTIFFS BECAUSE THE COURT IS NOT BARRED BY SECTION 115.125.2 FROM REMOVING THE MEASURE FROM THE BALLOT OR MAKING CORRECTIONS TO A DEFICIENT BALLOT TITLE IN THAT THE STATUTE ONLY PREVENTS ADDING CANDIDATES OR MEASURES TO THE BALLOT, NOT REMOVING THEM OR AMENDING THEM TO CONFORM TO LEGAL REQUIREMENTS..... 11

III. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED AS A MATTER OF LAW BY DENYING PLAINTIFFS’ REQUEST FOR A DECLARATORY JUDGMENT THAT A PORTION OF SECTION 116.190 IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL BECAUSE A PORTION OF THAT STATUTE ALLOWS THE JUDICIARY TO EXERCISE POWER PRESERVED FOR THE LEGISLATURE IN THAT THE STATUTE PURPORTS TO ALLOW THE JUDICIARY TO RE-WRITE A LEGISLATIVE ENACTMENT WHEN THE PROPER REMEDY WOULD BE TO RETURN THE ENACTMENT TO THE LEGISLATURE FOR THEIR RECONSIDERATION..... 12

STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 13

INTRODUCTION ..... 14

ARGUMENT..... 16

I. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED AS A MATTER OF LAW IN HOLDING THAT THE SUMMARY STATEMENT FOR SJR 36 WAS FAIR AND SUFFICIENT BECAUSE THE SUMMARY STATEMENT UNFAIRLY AND INSUFFICIENTLY EXPLAINS THE UNDERLYING INITIATIVE IN THAT (A) THE SUMMARY STATEMENT SUGGESTS THAT THE MISSOURI CONSTITUTION DOES NOT CURRENTLY (1) PROTECT THE RIGHT TO KEEP AND BEAR ARMS; AND (2) REQUIRE STATE GOVERNMENT TO UPHOLD THE RIGHT; AND (B) THE SUMMARY STATEMENT FAILS TO SUMMARIZE THE MAIN POINTS WHEN IT OMITTS CRITICAL INFORMATION FOR VOTERS – THE FACT THAT THE LEGISLATURE’S AUTHORITY TO REGULATE WEAPONS IS BEING DRAMATICALLY CHANGED AND ALL GUN LAWS WILL BE SUBJECTED TO STRICT SCRUTINY..... 16

A. SJR 36’s Ballot Title Unfairly and with Partiality Leads Voters to Believe the Law is Being Changed in Ways it is Not..... 20

B. SJR 36’s Ballot Title is also Unfair and Prejudicial because it Fails to Summarize the Major Changes Being Made to the State’s Gun Laws. .... 24

1. The summary statement fails to inform voters that it will delete current

language which has been interpreted to allow the legislature to regulate the carrying of concealed weapons. .... 25

2. The summary statement fails to inform voters that the measure will constitutionally mandate strict scrutiny of all gun laws..... 26

C. Conclusion..... 28

II. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED AS A MATTER OF LAW IN HOLDING THAT THE COURT WAS WITHOUT AUTHORITY TO GRANT THE RELIEF SOUGHT BY PLAINTIFFS BECAUSE THE COURT IS NOT BARRED BY SECTION 115.125.2 FROM REMOVING THE MEASURE FROM THE BALLOT OR MAKING CORRECTIONS TO A DEFICIENT BALLOT TITLE IN THAT THE STATUTE ONLY PREVENTS ADDING CANDIDATES OR MEASURES TO THE BALLOT, NOT REMOVING THEM OR AMENDING THEM TO CONFORM TO LEGAL REQUIREMENTS. .... 29

A. Plaintiffs did not request that “an issue be placed on the ballot.” ..... 30

B. The interest protected by Section 115.125, the cost to local election authorities of having to reprint ballots, is not at issue for the relief requested by Plaintiffs. 31

C. Section 115.125 only applies to elections that are called by an agency or official. The primary election on August 5, 2014, is not such an election, so the relief sought by Plaintiffs is not mooted by section 115.125.2..... 32

D. The trial court interpreted Section 115.125.2 in a manner that conflicts with Section 116.190. It is incumbent upon a court, however, to harmonize apparently conflicting statutes and that is what the trial court should have done in this case. .... 33

III. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED AS A MATTER OF LAW BY DENYING PLAINTIFFS’ REQUEST FOR A DECLARATORY JUDGMENT THAT THE PORTION OF SECTION 116.190 THAT ALLOWS A COURT, AFTER IT HAS FOUND A SUMMARY STATEMENT ADOPTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY TO BE UNFAIR AND INSUFFICIENT, TO REWRITE THE SUMMARY STATEMENT AND CERTIFY IT TO THE SECRETARY OF STATE VIOLATES THE SEPARATION OF POWERS OF MISSOURI’S CONSTITUTION IN THAT RE-WRITING THE BALLOT TITLE IS A LEGISLATIVE FUNCTION RESERVED SOLELY FOR THE LEGISLATIVE BRANCH. .... 38

CONCLUSION ..... 42

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE AND COMPLIANCE ..... 43

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Asbury v. Lombardi,</i>	
846 S.W.2d 196 (Mo. banc 1993) .....	31
<i>Brooks v. Nixon,</i>	
128 S.W.3d 844 (Mo. banc 2004) .....	10, 25, 26
<i>Brown v. Carnahan,</i>	
370 S.W.3d 637 (Mo. banc 2012) .....	13, 19
<i>Buchanan v. Kirkpatrick,</i>	
615 S.W.2d 6 (Mo. 1981) .....	14, 19
<i>State ex rel. Burrell-El v. Autrey,</i>	
752 S.W.2d 895 (Mo. App. 1988) .....	23
<i>Callier v. Director of Revenue,</i>	
780 S.W.2d 639 (Mo. 1989) .....	4
<i>City of Joplin v. Industrial Comm’n,</i>	
329 S.W.2d 687 (Mo. 1959) .....	3
<i>City of Pleasant Valley v. Baker,</i>	
991 S.W.2d 725 (Mo. App. 1999) .....	22

*Coburn v. Mayer*,  
368 S.W.3d 320 (Mo. App. 2012) ..... 10, 14, 19, 25

*Cures Without Cloning v. Pund*,  
259 S.W.3d 76 (Mo. App. 2008) ..... *passim*

*District of Columbia v. Heller*,  
554 U.S. 570 (2008)..... 28

*Estate of McCluney*,  
871 S.W.2d 657 (Mo. App. 1994) ..... 3

*Impeachment of Moriarty*,  
902 S.W.2d 273, 276-77 (Mo. banc 1994) ..... 24

*Missouri Mun. League v. Carnahan*,  
303 S.W.3d 573 (Mo. App. 2010) ..... 10, 13

*Missouri Mun. League v. Carnahan*,  
364 S.W.3d 548 (Mo. App. 2011) ..... 20, 21

*Missouri Coalition for Env't v. Jt. Comm. on Administrative Rules*,  
948 S.W.2d 125 (Mo. banc 1997)..... 12, 40

*State ex rel. Nothum v. Walsh*,  
380 S.W.3d 557 (Mo. banc 2012)..... 11, 31

*Rodriguez v. Suzuki Motor Corp.*,  
996 S.W.2d 47 (Mo. banc 1999)..... 1, 2, 4, 5

*S. Metro Fire Prot. Dist. v. City of Lee’s Summit*,  
278 S.W.3d 659 (Mo. banc 2009)..... 11, 32, 34

*State Auditor v. Joint Comm. on Legislative Research*,  
956 S.W.2d 228 (Mo. banc 1997)..... 39

*State v. Nash*,  
339 S.W.3d 500 (Mo. banc 2011)..... 36

*State v. Richard*,  
298 S.W.3d 529 (Mo. banc 2009)..... 27, 28

*Taylor v. Dimmit*,  
78 S.W.2d 841 (Mo. 1935) ..... 1

*Thompson v. Committee on Legislative Research*,  
932 S.W.2d 392 (Mo. banc 1996)..... 11, 32

*Treme v. St. Louis County*,  
609 S.W.2d 706 (Mo. App. 1980) ..... 12, 40

*Utility Serv. Co., Inc. v. Department of Labor and Indus. Relations*,  
331 S.W.3d 654 (Mo. banc 2011)..... 20

*Weinschenk v. State,*

203 S.W.3d 201 (Mo. 2006) ..... 28

*Williams v. Kimes,*

949 S.W.2d 899 (Mo. banc 1997)..... 1

**Missouri Revised Statutes**

Section 115.121 ..... 33

Section 115.125 ..... *passim*

Section 115.245 ..... 33

Section 115.247 ..... 31

Sections 115.391-393 ..... 31

Section 116.010 ..... 7, 19

Section 116.155 ..... *passim*

Section 116.160 ..... 36, 37

Section 116.170 ..... 36

Section 116.190 ..... *passim*

**Missouri Constitution**

Mo. CONST. ART. I, SEC. 23 ..... *passim*

Mo. CONST. ART. II, SEC. 1 ..... 39

Mo. CONST. ART. III, SEC. 20(a) ..... 36

Mo. CONST. ART. III, SEC. 50 ..... 14

Mo. CONST. Art. IV, SEC. 2 ..... 24

Mo. CONST. ART. V, SEC. 3 ..... 1, 6

Mo. CONST. ART. V, SEC. 10 ..... 1

Mo. CONST. ART. VII, SEC. 2 ..... 24

Mo. CONST. ART. VII, SEC. 11 ..... 24

Mo. CONST. ART. XII ..... 14

Mo. CONST. ART. XII, SEC. 2(a) ..... 14

Mo. CONST. ART. XII, SEC. 2(b) ..... 14, 19, 36

Mo. CONST. OF 1820, ART. XIII, SEC. 3 ..... 15

Mo. CONST. OF 1865, ART. SEC. VIII ..... 15

Mo. CONST. OF 1875, ART. II, SEC. 17 ..... 15, 25, 26

**Other Authorities**

*Aziz v. Mayer*, Cole County Circuit Court

Case No. 11AC-CC00439 (2012) ..... 2, 40

Eugene Volokh, *Implementing the Right to Keep and Bear Arms for Self-Defense: an*

*Analytical Framework and Research Agenda*, 56 UCLA L. Rev. 1443 (2009)..... 28

House Bill 1891, 89th General Assembly (1999) ..... 26

Senate Joint Resolution 36 (2014)..... *passim*

WEBSTER’S II NEW COLLEGE DICTIONARY ..... 22

WEBSTER’S THIRD NEW INTERNATIONAL DICTIONARY ..... 20, 24, 31
